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OFFICE OF FOREST CONSERVATOR, RIWA FOREST 
CIRCLE, RIWA (MADHYA PRADESH) 

Near Jayant i  Kunj  Van Vishram Grah,  Centra l  School  
Marg,  Riwa 

ORDER  

Order No. /  M.Ch. /2020/  283/  Riwa 
Date:  07.10.2020 

By us ing the power conferred under the 

Memorandum No. /  621/  03/Rule/  Four/  Bhopal  dated 

30.09.2003 of  the Department  of  F inance,  Government 

of  Madhya Pradesh,  the technical  approval  of  the 

pro ject  for  the 11 years a l ternat ive af forestat ion/  t ree 

p lant ing/  p lantat ion work on the khasra No. 922 of  

v i l lage Bagdar i  and the khasra No.  1346,  1321,  1328,  

1326,  1325,  1330,  1332,  1331,  1333,  1307,  1308,  

having the tota l  area of  86.000 hectare out  of  the Non 

forest  land (Revenue land) having the tota l  area of 

96.000 hectare of  the khasra No.  1346,  1308,  1282,  

1284,  1292,  1307,  1315,  1311,  1312,  1313,  1314,  1316, 

1294,  1321,  1328,  1326,  1325,  1330,  1331,  1332,  1333 

of  v i l lage Dala and khasra No.  922 of  v i l lage Bagdar i  

received in l ieu of  the forest  land 259.239 hectare to 

be ef fected in the Coal  Mining Project  by the Sul iyani  

Open Cast  System, received v ide the let ter  No. /  M.Ch. /  

4739 dated 06.10.2020 of  the Forest  Div is ional  Of f icer ,  
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Singraul i  is  hereby approved/  granted as per the 

fo l lowing detai ls :  -  

Sr .  

No.  

Project  Name Range Work type Deta i l  of  

the work 

s i te 

Ef fecte

d area 

in 

hectare 

Amount  

of  the 

tech.  

appr.  In 

Rs.  

1.  Coal  Mining 

by the Sul iyar i  

Open Cast  

System (M/s.  

Andhra 

Pradesh 

Minerals  

Development  

Corporat ion 

L imi ted) 

Gorb i  A l ternat iv

e 

Plantat ion 

1.  

V i l lage 

Bagdar i  

Khasra 

No.  922 

25.00 13740911 

2.  

v i l lage 

Dala 

Khasra 

No.  

1346,  

1321,  

1328,  

1326,  

1325,  

1330,  

1332,  

1331,  

1333,  

61.00 25533730 
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1307 

and 

1308 

Tota l  86.00 39274641 

Terms:  -  

1. As per the let ter  No.  131/  Pr. /  2020/  Singraul i

dated 29.09.2020 of  the Col lector ,  Singraul i ,  by

removing the encroachment f rom the said land,

the act ion of  handing over the sa id land to the

Forest  Div is ional  Of f icer ,  Singraul i  be

completed pr ior  to the issuance of  the formal

acceptance of  the d ivers ion of  the forest  land.

2. The percentage of  the al ive/  l iv ing p lants should

not  be less than 75 percent  in compl iance of  the

instruct ion/  order passed by the Hon’b le

Supreme Court  in the IA No.  574 dated

08.09.2000.

3. The calcu lat ion of  the percentage of  the a l ive

t rees be conducted in the May month in each of

the year.

4. The work be executed as per the approved plan

and the ru les of  the Department .
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5. The labours/  s taf f  engaged in the work w i l l  be

paid as per the dai ly  wage prescr ibed by the

Government .

6. The mater ia l /  ar t ic le be purchased by comply ing

the Storage Purchase Rules issued by the

Government .

Sd/-  
(Anand Kumar Singh) 

IFS-2001 
Chief  Forest  Conservator  

Riwa Ci rc le,  Riwa (Madhya Pradesh) 

Ref .  No. /M.Ch. /2020/  7538/  Riwa,  dated:  07.10.2010 

Copy to:  Forest  Div is ional  Of f icer ,  Forest  Div is ion 

Singraul i  – sent  in perspect ive of  i ts 

let ter  No. /M.Ch. /4739 dated 06.10.2020 

for  the necessary act ion by enclos ing the 

copy of  the approved pro ject .  

Encl . :  A copy of  the aforesaid project 

Sd/-  
Chief  Forest  Conservator  

Riwa Ci rc le,  Riwa (Madhya Pradesh) 
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Forest  Department  
Government  of  Madhya Pradesh 

PROJECT REPORTS 

Name of  the p lan:  Al ternat ive Plantat ion 

Name of  the project :  Andhra Pradesh Minerals  

Development  Corporat ion Vi jaywada 

Name of  work:  P lantat ion work 

Type of  land:  Revenue Land 

Khasra No. :  922 

Proposed area:  25 hectares ( in 2 part )  

Work ing s i te:  Bagdar i  

P lan per iod:  2020 – 21 to 2030 – 31 

Expected expenses:  13740911 

Per hectare expenses:  549636 

Forest  Range Gorb i  
Forest  Div is ion Singraul i  

Forest  Circ le Riwa,  Madhya Pradesh 
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Alternat ive Plantat ion under the mixed plantat ion 
Place:  Dala Khasra No.  922 having an area of  25 

hectare 
Forest  Range – Gorb i  

Proposed Work and propr iety   

Sr.  
No.  

Proposed 
work 

Propr iety  of  the proposed work 

1.  No.  of  the 
p lants to be 
p lanted 

25000 

2.  Select ion of  
the species 
of  the p lant  
to be p lanted 

Name 
of  the 
species 

No.  of  
the 
p lants 

Age 
of  the 
p lants 
( in 
year)  

Height  
of  the 
p lants 
( in 
cm) 

Rounding 
conference 
( in cm) 

Shisu 6250 1 
year 

45 cm 2 to 2.5 

Karanj  2500 1 to 2 90 cm 3 to 5 
Neem 5000 1 

year 
45 cm 2 to 2.5 

Awla 1250 1 
year 

45 cm 2 to 2.5 

Baheda 750 1 
year 

45 cm 2 to 2.5 

Chiraul  2500 1.5 to 
2 

45 cm 2.5 to 3 

Kala 
Siras 

2500 1 
year 

45 cm 2 to 2.5 

Mahua 500 1.5 to 
2 

45 cm 2.5 to 3 

Sagaun 3750 1 to 
1.5 

45 cm 3.5 to 5 

Tota l  25000 
3.  Soi l  and 

Water 
conservat ion 
work 

25 percent  of  the amount  of  the f i rs t  year 
under the so i l  and water conservat ion work 
has been prov is ioned in the area,  wherein 
the work of  smal l  water  harvest ing 
st ructure,  pond,  check dam, etc.  has been 
proposed. 

4.  Secur i ty  of  
the area 

The p lantat ion area wi l l  be secured by 
instal l ing the chain l ink fac ing and the RCC 
pole.  

5.  Reproduct ion 
c leaning 

The work of  s ingl ing of  copies obta ined f rom 
the dressing work in the area wi l l  be 
executed by the secur i ty  s taf fs  in the 
second or th i rd year.  The bi r lan work in the 
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area wi l l  be executed as per the prov is ions 
la id down in the work plan.  

6.  S i l r i  Cul ture 
Operat ion 

The work of  lantana el iminat ion in the area 
wi l l  be conducted in the 1s t  year.  In the 
second and th i rd year,  the denunciat ion 
work wi l l  be conducted for  three t imes.  In 
the fourth and f i f th year,  the denunciat ion 
work wi l l  be conducted for  two t imes.  

7.  Maintenance The maintenance work wi l l  be conducted for 
10 years af ter  the p lantat ion.  

8.  Moni tor ing 
and 
va luat ion 
work 

On 1s t  May and 1s t  October of  every year,  
the calculat ion of  the a l ive p lants and the 
rounding up wi l l  be counted af ter  the 
p lantat ion.  Th is  ca lculat ion wi l l  be recorded 
in the p lantat ion regis ter .  Fo l lowing wi l l  be 
the deta i ls  of  the moni tor ing and va luat ion 
work to be made by the var ious of f icers 
f rom t ime to t ime:  -  
100 percent  – Range Assis tant  
50 percent  by the Range Off icer 
20 percent  by Dy.  Forest  Div is ion Of f icer .  
10 percent  by the Forest  Div is ion Of f icer .  
    The va luat ion to be made by the State 
Government  f rom the Non -Government /  
Government  Inst i tuted wi l l  be other than 
th is .  
    On the lapsing of  the maintenance 
per iod,  the plants wi l l  obtain the durabi l i ty /  
permanency.  
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PROJECT REPORT FOR THE MIXED PLANTATION 
WORK  

Part  1 – general  deta i ls  

1. Deta i l  of  the p lan:  -

Name of  the p lan Al ternat ive plantat ion 

Name of  the pro ject  Andhra Pradesh

Minerals  Development  

Corporat ion Vi jaywada 

( i ) Dis t r ic t S ingraul i  

( i i ) Forest  Div is ion Singraul i  

( i i i ) Forest  Range Gorb i  

( iv) Tehsi l Chi t rangi  

(v ) Dev.  B lock Chi t rangi  

(v i ) Assembly

const i tuency

Chi t rangi  

(v i i ) Nearest  range 

assis tant  c i rc le

Gorb i  

(v i i i ) Nearest  c i rc le/

campus

Pasohar 

2. Informat ion of  

the special  s i te

( i ) Rural  forest  

commit tee

N.A.  

( i i ) Forest  Div is ion

and ce l l  No

N.A.  

( i i i ) Minutes N.A.  

( iv) Managing

category

N.A

(v) Type of  the 

forest

N.A.  

(v i ) Growing stock N.A.  
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(v i i ) Age category N.A.  

(v i i i ) S i te qual i ty N.A.  

( ix) Proposed s i te The proposed s i te is  

located in the revenue 

land v i l lage Bagdar i  of  

khasra No.  922 ( in 2 

parts ,  f i rs t  part  18 

hectare,  second part  7 

hectare,  there is  a 

road in between them) 

having the tota l  area 

of  25 hectare.  The sa id 

land is  t i l t  s lop,  

bumpy,  rocky soi l ,  

where in plowing the 

f ie ld,  Sedha t ree are 

p lanted in most of  the 

part .  By mak ing the 

i l legal  encroachment 

in most  of  i ts lower 

mounta in part ,  the 

house is  being 

constructed,  the crops 

are be ing grown,  

houses are be ing 

constructed.  Even at  

the other w ide,  the 

Ratanjot ,  Sedha t rees 

are there.  I t  would be 

proper  to take the sa id 

s i te by the Forest  

Department  af ter  
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re leasing the sa id 

proposed s i te by the 

Revenue Department  

f rom the i l legal  

encroachment.  Then 

only,  the al ternat ive 

p lantat ion can be 

made on the sa id t i l t  

s lop mounta in land.  

3. Deta i ls  of  the commit tee:  -

i . Type of  the const i tuted commit tee – N.A.

i i . Headquarter  of  the Commit tee – N.A.

i i i . Name of  the chairman of  the commit tee

– N.A

iv. Name of  the nearest  campus guard/

warden – Shr i  Sumer Singh

v. Name of  the nearest  range assis tant  –

Shr i  DP Pra japat i  Vanpal

4. Physical  s tatus and construct ion of  the

proposed area for  the t reatment

i . S l ip d i rect ion (Aspect)  – t i l t  s lop

Gradient  – T i l t

Topography – Hi l l  area

Geology – addi t ional  V indhya System
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Tor/  Shel l  –  Sandston,  quartz i te,  s late,  

conglomerate and n iece  

i i . Type of  soi l  – Sandy to  sandi lome

i i i . Average annual  ra in – 1100 mm

iv. Area of  the sof t  so i l  -  0 hect .

v . Area of  the hard soi l  – 25 hect .

v i . Expenses wise (pr imar i ly  lantana) –

Vantu lsa are avai lable in large quant i ty

v i i . Area of  the deformed bamboo – N.A.

v i i i . b io log ical  pressure –

Type Bio log ical  Pressure 

Excessive Average Negl ig ib le 

Wi ld L i fe X X Y 

Chara i  Y X X 

Human Y X X 

7. p lan per iod – f rom 2020 – 21 to 2030 – 31

8. Expected amount  to be expensed on the p lan –

13740911/-

(The detai led est imat ion and the t reatment  p lan are 

enclosed separately)  

Sd/-       Sd/-  
Forest  Range Off icer   Dy.  Forest  Div.  Of f icer 
Forest  Range Gorb i    Dy.  Forest  Div.  Gorb i   
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Part  2 
CERTIFICATE  

Th is  is  to cert i fy  that  by tak ing a tour of  the 

proposed area,  I  have prepared/  col lected the 

necessary detai ls .  The said land is  t i l t  s lop,  bumpy,  

rocky soi l ,  wherein plowing the f ie ld,  Sedha t ree are 

p lanted in most  of  the part .  By mak ing the i l legal  

encroachment in most  of  i ts  lower mountain part ,  the 

house is  being constructed,  the crops are being grown,  

houses are being constructed.   

Sd/-  
Duryodhan Prasad Prajapat i  
Range Assis tant  
Dhumania 

Sd/-  
Sumer Singh 
Forest  Guard 
Beet  Guard 
Parsohar 
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This is  to cert i fy  that  by tak ing a tour of  the 

proposed area,  I  have prepared/  col lected the 

necessary detai ls .  The said land is  t i l t  s lop,  bumpy,  

rocky soi l ,  wherein plowing the f ie ld,  Sedha t ree are 

p lanted in most  of  the part .  By mak ing the i l legal  

encroachment in most  of  i ts  lower mountain part ,  the 

house is  being constructed,  the crops are being grown,  

houses are being constructed.   

Sd/-  
Forest  Range Off icer 
Forest  Range Gorb i  
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This is  to cert i fy  that  I  have inspected the 

proposed s i te and the aforesaid informat ion found to be 

correct  at  the t ime of  the inspect ion.  The sa id  land is 

This  is  to cert i fy  that  by tak ing a tour of  the 

proposed area,  I  have prepared/  col lected the 

necessary detai ls .  The said land is  t i l t  s lop,  bumpy,  

rocky soi l ,  wherein plowing the f ie ld,  Sedha t ree are 

p lanted in most  of  the part .  By mak ing the i l legal  

encroachment in most  of  i ts  lower mountain part ,  the 

house is  being constructed,  the crops are being grown,  

houses are being constructed.  I t  would be proper to 

take the said s i te by the Forest  Department  af ter 

re leasing the sa id proposed s i te by the Revenue 

Department  f rom the i l legal  encroachment.  Then only,  

the al ternat ive p lantat ion can be made on the said t i l t  

s lop of  the mountain land.  

Sd/-  
Forest  Range Off icer 
Forest  Range Gorb i  

Sd/-  
Dy.  Forest  Div is ion Of f icer 
Dy.  Forest  Div is ion Gorbi   
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Appendix – 2 
Mixed Plantat ion 

Fi rs t  Year f ie ld making (year 2020 -  21) – F irs t  year of  the planning 
No.  1000 plants per hectare 

Si te – Bagdar i  being khasra No.  922,  area of  25 hectare 
Dai ly  wage rate – 318.00 

Deta i l  of  the p lantat ion area Area    61 hectare (un ir r igated) 

Sr.  

No.  

Work ’s  deta i l  Qty.  of  work Rate per un i t  (W.D.)  Tota l  

W.D.

Amount  Remarks 

Qty.  Uni t  H.D. In Rs.  

1.  Survey and 

demarcat ion hec.  

25 Ha 0.45 Per Ha 11 3578 Job rate 

2.  Construct ion of  the 

pakka towers 

76 Tower 16 Tower 1216 386688 On the basis  of  

the calcu lat ion 

3.  Demarcat ion in the 

area of  t reatment  

type (Along wi th 

25 Ha 1.00 -  25 7950 Est imated 
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art ic les/  goods) 

hect .  

4.  Area Cleaning 

(Hect . )  

25 Ha 4.00 Per hect .  100 31800 Job rate 

5.  Lantana El iminat ion 

Work as per the 

requirement  of  the 

area (Medium) 

7 Ha 12.50 Per hec.  88 27825 Job rate 

6.  Rounding of  the 

p lantat ion area 1.8 

m height ,  mess s ize 

of  75 mm x 75 mm, 

wi th  12 gate chain 

fac ing,  a lso wi th the 

instal lat ion of  the 

cement  po le at  the 

4747 Rmt 2.4 Rmt 11393 3622910 On the basis  of  

the calcu lat ion 
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gape of  2.50 mtr .  

Apart  f rom i t ,  the 

barbed wire  of  6 

mt. /  per k i lo w i l l  be 

instal led in three 

l ines.  The cement  

pole wi l l  be 

instal led in the pi ts 

of  30 cm x 30 cm x 

45 cm wi th the 

cement  concrete 

rat io of  1:2:4 

7.  Digging the Pi t  for  

skat ing and

al ignment   

25000 Pi t  2.5 Per 

thousand 

63 19875 Job rate 
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8.  Digging No.  for  the 

p lantat ion  

0 

45x45x45 cm 25000 Pi ts  5 per 

hundred 

1250 397500 Job rate 

9.  30 percent  of  the 

purchase vo lume 

for  changing the 

so i l  in the pi t  

683.38 Cu.mtr .  1.5 Per Cu.  

Mtr .  

1025 326000 Market  rate 

10.  15 percent  of  the 

purchase vo lume 

for  put t ing the cow 

dung fer t i l izer  

341.719 Cu.  Mtr .  3 Per Cu.  

Mtr .  

1025 326000 Market  rate 

11.  By prepar ing the 

mixture of  the fer t i le 

so i l ,  local  soi l  and 

the organic 

25000 Pi ts  1.5 Per 

hundred 

375 119250 Job rate 
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fer t i l izer ,  put  i t  into 

the pi t  

12.  2 Huts construct ion LS 240 76320 Est imated 

13.  Other expenses 

( inspect ion road,  

not ice board,  pa int ,  

l ime,  etc .  

200 63600 Est imated 

Tota l  17010 5409295 

14.  25 percent  of  the 

land water 

conservat ion 

hect .  24.5 Per hect .  4253 1352324 Est imated 

Grand Total 21263 6761619 
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Second Year of  the plan 
(Unir r igated) 

Sr.  

No.  

Work ’s  deta i l  Qty.  of  work Rate per un i t  (W.D.)  Tota l  

W.D.

Amount  Remarks 

Qty.  Uni t  W.D. In Rs.  

1.  

P lant ing work 

Plant  purchase No.  for  the 

f i rs t  p lant ing  

25000 20000 10 10/  per 

p lant  

709 225462 Market  rate 

No.  of  p lant  for 

exchanging the dead 

p lans – 20 percent  

5000 4000 10 10/  per 

P lant 

142 45156 Market  rate 

3.  

Transportat ion of  the 

Plants (No.)  

By Truck/  t ractor 30000 24000 

p lants 

1.5 1.5/  100 450 143100 Job rate 

Carry ing on head for  1 km 30000 24000 

p lants 

0.4 0.4 per 

hundred 

120 38160 Job rate 
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4.  Lantana mapping up 

operat ion 

7 20 

Hectare 

8 8 Per 

hectare 

56 17808 Job rate 

5.  P lant ing 

45x 45 x 45 cm 25000 20000 

Pi ts  

1.8 108 per 

hundred 

450 143100 Job rate 

6.  F i rs t  weeding 

In plants 25000 20000 1.25 1.25/  100 312.5 99375 Job rate 

7.  Second weeding 

In plants 25000 20000 1 1/  100 250 79500 Job rate 

8.  Th ird weeding 

In plants 25000 20000 1 1/  100 250 79500 Job rate 

9.  Spray ing the pest ic ides 

and fer t i l izer  

25000 20000 0.6 0.6 per 

hundred 

150 47700 Job rate 

10.  Internal  f i re secur i ty  l ine 

( l ine,  on and of f )  
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6 mtr .  broad 4000 4000 Mtr .  3.35 3.35/  Km 13 4261 Job rate 

3 mtr .  broad 10000 10000 

Mtr .  

2.25 2.25/  Km 23 7155 Job rate 

11.  Secur i ty  2 labour 9 

months 

1 x 9 270 190800 Est imated 

12.  I r r igat ion as per the 

avai lab i l i ty  

25000 20000 Lumpsum 600 190800 Est imated 

13.  Other expenses 

(purchasing the

pest ic ides and fer t i l izer  

etc . )  

400 127200 Est imated 

Tota l  4195 1334137 

Labour Wage increment  (1.060 percent)  4447 1414185 
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Third Year of  the plan 
(Unir r igated) 

Sr.  

No.  

Work ’s  deta i l  Qty.  of  work Rate per uni t  

(W.D.)  

Tota l  

W.D.

Amount  Remarks 

Qty.  Uni t  W.D. In Rs.  

1.  P lant ing 

expenses ( for  the 

rep lantat ion of  

the 10 percent  

p lants)  

2500 2000 0.03546 Rs.  10 

per p lant  

89 28191 Market  rate 

2.  Transportat ion of  

the plants (No. )  

Market  rate 

By t ruck/  t ractor 2500 2000 1.5 1.5/  100 37.5 11925 Job rate 

Carry ing on head 

for  1 km 

2500 2000 0.4 0.4/  

Hundred 

10 3180 Job rate 
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3.  Chain L ink 

Facing repai r ing 

work (meter)  

40 12720 Est imated 

4.  F i rs t  weeding 

In plants 25000 20000 1.25 1.25/  

100 

312.5 99375 Job rate 

5.  Second weeding 

In plants 25000 20000 1 1 M/ 100 250 79500 Job rate 

6.  Th ird weeding 

In plants 25000 20000 1 1 M/ 100 250 79500 Job rate 

7.  Spray ing the 

pest ic ides and 

fer t i l izer  

25000 20000 0.6 0.6 M/ 

hundred 

150 47700 Job rate 

6.  Internal  f i re 

secur i ty  l ine 

6 mtr .  broad 4000 4000 Mtr .  3.35 3.35/  Km 13 4261 Job rate 
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3 mtr .  broad 10000 100000 

Mtr .  

2.25 2.25/  Km 23 7155 Job rate 

9.  By Secur i ty

Commit tee /1  

secur i ty  labours 

12 

months 

360 114480 Est imated 

10.  I r r igat ion as per 

the avai labi l i ty  

20000 Lumpsum 500 159000 Est imated 

11.  Other expenses 

(purchasing the 

pest ic ides and 

fer t i l izer  etc . )  

200 63600 Est imated 

Tota l  2235 710587 

Labour wage increment  (1.1236 percent)  2511 798415 
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Fourth Year of  the p lan 
(Unir r igated) 

Sr.  

No.  

Work ’s  deta i l  Qty.  of  work Rate per uni t  

(W.D.)  

Tota l  

W.D.

Amount  Remarks 

Qty.  Uni t  W.D. In Rs.  

1.  P lant ing 

expenses ( for  the 

rep lantat ion of  

the 10 percent  

p lants)  

2500 Plant 0.03546 10 

rupees 

per P lant 

89 28191 Market  rate 

2.  Transportat ion of  

the plants (No. )  

Market  rate 

By t ruck/  t ractor 2500 Plant 1.5 100 37.5 11925 Job rate 

Carry ing on head 

for  1 km 

2500 Plant 0.4 Hundred 10 3180 Job rate 

4.  F i rs t  weeding 
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In p lants 25000 Plant 1.25 100 313 99375 Job rate 

5.  Second weeding 

In plants 25000 Plant  1 100 250 79500 Job rate 

5.  Spray ing of  

pest ic ides and 

manure 

25000 Plant 0.6 0.6M/ 

hundred 

150 47700 Job rate 

6.  Internal  f i re 

secur i ty  l ine 

6 mtr .  broad 4000 Mtr .  3.35 Km 13 4261 Job rate 

3 mtr .  broad 10000 Mtr .  2.25 Km 23 7155 Job rate 

9.  By Secur i ty

Commit tee /1  

secur i ty  labours 

12 

months 

360 114480 Est imated 

10.  Other expenses 

(purchasing the 

50 15900 Est imated 
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pest ic ides and 

fer t i l izer  etc . )  

9.  I r r igat ion as per 

the avai labi l i ty  

20000 Lumpsum 50 15900 Est imated 

Total  1345 427567 

Labour wage increment  (1.191 percent)  1601 509232 
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Field preparat ion year -  F i f th Year of  the p lan 
(Unir r igated) 

Sr.  

No.  

Work ’s  deta i l  Qty.  of  work Rate per uni t  

(W.D.)  

Tota l  W.D. Amount  Remarks 

Qty.  Uni t  W.D. In Rs.  

1.  Chain l ink fac ing 

repair ing work  

(meter)  

100 31800 Est imated 

2.  F i rs t  weeding 

In plants 25000 1.25 100 313 9 Job rate 

3 Second weeding 

In plants 25000 1 100 250 79500 Job rate 

713



4.  Spray ing of  

pest ic ides and 

manure/  fer t i l izer  

25000 0.6 Hundred 150 47700 Job rate 

5.  Internal  f i re

secur i ty  l ine ( l ine,  

on and of f )  

6 mtr .  broad 4000 Mtr .  3.35 km 13 4261 Job rate 

3 mtr .  broad 10000 Mtr .  2.25 km 23 7155 Job rate 

5.  By Secur i ty  

Commit tee /  1  

secur i ty  labour 

12 

months 

360 114480 Est imated 

6.  Other expenses 50 15900 Est imated 

Total  1258 400171 

Labour wage increment (1.2625 percent) 1589 505216 
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Sixth Year of  the plan 
(Unir r igated) 

Sr.  

No.  

Work ’s  deta i l  Qty.  of  work Rate per uni t  

(W.D.)  

Tota l  W.D. Amount  Remarks 

Qty.  Uni t  W.D. In Rs.  

1.  Internal  f i re

secur i ty  l ine ( l ine,  

on and of f )  

6 mtr .  broad 4000 Mtr .  3.35 Km 13 4261 Job rate 

3 mtr .  broad 10000 Mtr .  2.25 Km 23 7155 Job rate 

2.  By Secur i ty  

Commit tee /  1 

secur i ty  labour  

12 

months 

360 114480 Est imated 

3.  Other expenses 100 31800 Est imated 

Total  496 157696 

Labour wage increment (1.3382 percent) 664 211029 
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Seventh Year of  the plan 
(Unir r igated) 

Sr.  

No.  

Work ’s  deta i l  Qty.  of  work Rate per un i t  

(W.D.)  

Tota l  W.D. Amount  Remarks 

Qty.  Uni t  W.D. In Rs.  

1.  Internal  f i re

secur i ty  l ine ( l ine, 

on and of f )  

6 mtr .  broad 4000 Mtr .  3.35 Km 13 4261 Job rate 

3 mtr .  broad 10000 Mtr .  2.25 Km 23 7155 Job rate 

2.  By Secur i ty

Commit tee /  1 

secur i ty  labour 

12 

months 

360 114480 Est imated 

3.  Other expenses 100 31800 Est imated 

Tota l  496 157696 

Labour wage increment  (1.4185 percent)  703 223692 
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Eight  Year of  the plan 
(Unir r igated) 

Sr.  

No.  

Work ’s  deta i l  Qty.  of  work Rate per un i t  

(W.D.)  

Tota l  W.D. Amount  Remarks 

Qty.  Uni t  W.D. In Rs.  

1.  Internal  f i re

secur i ty  l ine ( l ine, 

on and of f )  

6 mtr .  broad 4000 Mtr .  3.35 Km 13 4261 Job rate 

3 mtr .  broad 10000 Mtr .  2.25 Km 23 7155 Job rate 

2.  By Secur i ty

Commit tee /  1 

secur i ty  labour  

12 

months 

360 114480 Est imated 

3.  Other expenses 50 15900 Est imated 

Total  446 141796 

labour wage increment (1.504 percent)  671 213261 
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Ninth Year of  the plan 
(Unir r igated) 

Sr.  

No.  

Work ’s  deta i l  Qty.  of  work Rate per uni t  

(W.D.)  

Tota l  W.D. Amount  Remarks 

Qty.  Uni t  W.D. In Rs.  

1.  Internal f i re

secur i ty  l ine 

6 mtr .  broad 4000 Mtr .  3.35 Km 13 4261 Job rate 

3 mtr .  broad 10000 Mtr .  2.25 Km 23 7155 Job rate 

2.  By Secur i ty  

Commit tee /  1 

secur i ty  labour  

12 

months 

360 114480 Est imated 

3.  Other expenses 50 15900 Est imated 

Total  446 141796 

Labour wage increment (1.594 percent) 711 226023 
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Tenth Year of  the p lan 
(Unir r igated) 

Sr.  

No.  

Work ’s  deta i l  Qty.  of  work Rate per un i t  

(W.D.)  

Tota l  W.D. Amount  Remarks 

Qty.  Uni t  W.D. In Rs.  

1.  Internal f i re

secur i ty  l ine 

0 

6 mtr .  broad 4000 Mtr .  3.35 Km 13 4261 Job rate 

3 mtr .  broad 10000 Mtr .  2.25 Km 23 7155 Job rate 

2.  By Secur i ty

Commit tee /  1 

secur i ty  labour  

12 

months 

360 114480 Est imated 

3.  Other expenses 50 15900 Est imated 

Total  446 141796 

Labour wage increment (1.69 percent) 754 239636 

719



Eleventh Year of  the plan 
(Unir r igated) 

Sr.  

No.  

Work ’s  deta i l  Qty.  of  work Rate per un i t  

(W.D.)  

Tota l  W.D. Amount  Remarks 

Qty.  Uni t  W.D. In Rs.  

1.  Internal f i re

secur i ty  l ine 

6 mtr .  broad 4000 Mtr .  3.35 Km 13 4261 Job rate 

3 mtr .  broad 10000 Mtr .  2.25 Km 23 7155 Job rate 

2.  By Secur i ty

Commit tee /  1 

secur i ty  labour  

12 

months 

360 114480 Est imated 

3.  Other expenses 50 15900 Est imated 

Total  446 141796 

Labour wage increment (1.79 percent)  798 253815 
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Part  4 
Breakup of  the expenses as per the est imat ion  

P lace/  Si te:  Bagdar i ,  being khasra No.  922,  area of  25 hectare 

Sr.  No.  F inance Year Work Detai l  Proposed 
(H.D.)  

On increasing 6 
% annual ly  

Tota l  
proposed 
H.D.

Amount  
(H.D.  rate 
318/- )  

Per hec. 
Expenses 

1.  (2020-21) F i rs t  year -  
F ie ld mak ing 
work 

21263 1.000 21263 6761619 270465 

2.   (2021-22) Second year -
P lantat ion 
work 

9047 1.060 4447 1414185 56567 

3.   (2022-23) Third year –
f i rs t  year of  
the 
Maintenance 
work 

2235 1.124 2511 798415 31937 

4.   (2023-24) Fourth year – 
second year 
of  the 
Maintenance 
work 

1345 1.191 1601 509232 20369 
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5.   (2024-25) F i f th year – 
th i rd year of  
the 
Maintenance 
work 

1258 1.263 1589 505216 20209 

6.   (2025-26) S ix th year – 
fourth year of  
the 
Maintenance 
work 

496 1.338 664 211029 8441 

7.   (2026-27) Seventh year 
– f i f th year of
the
Maintenance
work

496 1.419 703 223692 8948 

8.   (2027-28) E ighth year –
s ix th year of  
the 
maintenance 
work 

446 1.504 671 213261 8530 

9.   (2028-29) Ninth year –
seventh year 
of  the 

446 1.594 711 226023 9041 
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maintenance 
work 

10.   (2029-30) Tenth year –
e ighth year of  
the 
maintenance 
work 

446 1.690 754 239636 9585 

11.  (2030-31) E leven year – 
n inth year of  
the 
maintenance 
work 

446 1.790 798 253815 10153 

Grand total  33071 35711 11356125 454245 
Other expenses 

1.  Work of  fa i th (5% of  the 
expenses of  tota l  10 years)  

11356125 5% 567806 

2.  Valuat ion and moni tor ing work 
– (4% of  the expenses of  tota l
10 years)

11356125 4% 454245 

3.  Human Resources Dev.  Work 
(1% of  the expenses of  the ten 
years)  

11356125 1% 113561 

Tota l  1135612 
Grand tota l  12491737 
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4.  Superv is ion fee (10% of  the 

grand tota l )  

12491737 10% 1249174 

Grand tota l  13740911 

Per hectare expenses ( in Rs.)  549636 

Grand tota l  13740911 

Expenses per hectare 549636 

Sd/-  
Forest  Range Off icer ,  
Forest  Range Gorb i  

Sd/-  
Dy.  Forest  Div is ion Of f icer ,  
Dy.  Forest  Div is ion Gorbi  

Sd/-  
Forest  Div is ion Of f icer 
Forest  Div is ion Singraul i  (S.)
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FOREST LAND FITNESS/ SUITABILITY 
CERTIFICATE FOR THE ALTERNATIVE 

PLANTATION 

This is  to cert i fy  that  M/s.  The Andhra Pradesh 

Minerals  Development  Corporat ion Limi ted Sul iyar i  

Coal  Mine Pro ject  has found the encroachment in 

the area of  96 hectare of  non forest  land provided 

by the Col lector  and Dist r ic t  Magist rate,  Dist r ic t  

S ingraul i  in l ieu of  the area of  226.349 hectare 

forest  land of  the Cel l  No.  RF 338,  358,  359 and PF 

315 of  the Forest  Range East  Sarai  of  the forest 

d iv is ion Singraul i  and the area of  32.89 hectare 

revenue forest  land of  the d i f ferent  khasras of  

Tehsi l  Sara i ,  tota l ing to 259.239 hectare of  forest  

and revenue forest  land,  for  the coal  min ing.  In  

re lat ion to which as per the inst ruct ion received 

f rom the Addi t ional  Pr inc ipal  Chief  Forest  

Conservator  (Land Management )  Madhya Pradesh,  

Satpuda Bhawan,  Bhopal  v ide the Pg.  NO./  F-

1/2020/  10-11/3356 Bhopal ,  dated 05.10.2020,  the 

Col lector  v ide i ts  let ter  No. /131/  Pra. /2020 

Singraul i ,  dated 29.09.2020,  by ev ic t ing the 

encroachment of  the sa id lands f rom the f ina l  

approval  of  the Government  of  India,  has issued the 

no object ion cert i f icate for  handing over the same 

to the Forest  Department .  The sa id received non 
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forest  land was inspected and in the inspect ion/ 

survey,  i t  was found that  out  of  the Non forest  land 

having the total  area of  96.000 hectare,  the land v iz .  

khasra No.  922 of  v i l lage Bagdar i  having an area of  

25 hectare and the khasra No.  1346,  1321,  1328,  

1326,  1325,  1330,  1332,  1331,  1333,  1307,  1308 of 

v i l lage Dala having the area of  61.70 hectare,  tota l  

area of  86.000 hectare,  have been found f i t /  

appropr iate for  the al ternat ive p lantat ion and the 

sa id area is  perfect  for  the t reatment  work of  

p lantat ion.  

Sd/-  
(Vi jay Singh) 

Forest  Div is ion Of f icer 
Forest  Div is ion Singraul i  (General )  

(TRUE TRANSLATED COPY) 
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ANNEXURE P – 14 

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FOREST CONSERVATOR 
AND FIELD OPERATOR, SANJAY TIGER RESERVE 

Shiva j i  Nagar,  Naudhia,  Dist r ic t  – S idhi ,  486661 
(Madhya Pradesh) 

ORDER  

No. /M.C. /2020/  847/  S idhi ,  Date:  31.08.2020 

By us ing the power conferred under the 

Memorandum No. /  621/  Rule/  Four/  Bhopal  dated 

30.09.2003 of  the Department  of  F inance,  Government 

of  Madhya Pradesh,  the Super intendent ,  Bagdara 

Sanctuary v ide i ts  let ter  No. /  451 dated 13.08.2020 and 

the Range Off icer ,  Bagdara Sanctuary v ide i ts  let ter  

No. /  544 dated 10.08.2020,  the technical  approval  of  

the project  for  the 11 years a l ternat ive t ree plant ing/  

p lantat ion/  af forestat ion work is  hereby approved/  

granted as per the fo l lowing deta i ls :  -  

Sr .  

No.  

Beet  

Name 

Vi l lage 

Name 

Area 

( in 

Hect . )  

Invest .  Amt. 

( for  11 

years)  

1.  Bargawan Karaundiya 25.010 10497960.00 

Tota l :  -  25.010 10497960.00 

The expenses to  be made on the aforesaid project  

wi l l  be detachable under the CAMPA column: -  
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Terms:  -  

1. In the let ter  No.  land survey/  budget /  ten/  1415,

dated 24.02.2004 of  the Chief  Forest

Conservator  (Land-Survey),  Bhopal ,  Madhya

Pradesh regarding the success of  the

al ternat ive t ree plant ing,  the percentage of  the

al ive/  l iv ing p lants w i l l  be necessar i ly  at least  75

percent  in compl iance of  the inst ruct ion/  order

passed by the Hon’b le Supreme Court  in the IA

No.  574 dated 08.09.2000.  In th is  sequence,  the

Pr inc ipal  Chief  Forest  Conservator  by

recons ider ing on th is  point /  issue,  has issue the

fo l lowing inst ruct ions:  -

2. In a l l  the al ternat ive plantat ions/  t ree p lant ing,

the percentage of  the a l ive/  l iv ing t rees should

not  be less than 75 percent  as per the

instruct ion of  the Hon’b le Supreme Court  in the

IA No.  574 dated 08.09.2000.

3. The plan of  the a l ternat ive plantat ions/  t ree

plant ing be made ser ious ly  and the port ion of

the plan of  technica l  and f inanc ial  be made/

p lanned in such a way that  i t  proves helpful  in

mainta in ing the percentage of  the al ive/  l iv ing
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plants at least  75 percent .  The ca lculat ion of  the 

percentage of  the al ive/  l iv ing be made in the 

month of  May in each of  the year.  

4. In case the No.  of  a l ive/  l iv ing t rees reduce more

than 75 percent  as per the determinat ion/

f ixat ion of  the Hon’b le Supreme Court ,  the said

t ree p lant ing/  p lantat ion would not  be kept  in the

category of  the a l ternat ive t ree plant ing/

p lantat ion and the necessary d isc ip l inary act ion

wi l l  be taken against  the accused of f icers/

employees for  such fa i lure.

5. The work  wi l l  be executed as per  the ru les  of  the

approved plan and the labours/  workers

engaged in the work wi l l  be paid as per  the da i ly

wage f ixed by the Government .

6. The increment  at  the rate of  10 percent  in  the

wage per year has been provis ioned in the

pro ject  report ,  s t i l l  in  case the wage is

increment  more than th is  rate,  then the

di f ference amount  wi l l  be pa id by the concerned

inst i tute/  organizat ion.

Sd/-  
(AK Mishra) 
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Chief  Forest  Conservator  and 
Field Operator ,  

Sanjay Tiger Reserve,  S idhi  

No. /M.C. /2020/  4543/ 

S idhi ,  Date:  31.08.2020 

Copy to: -  

1. Accountant  General ,  Gwal ior ,  Madhya Pradesh

– sent  for  informat ion

2. Pr inc ipal  Chief  Forest  Conservator  (Wi ld L i fe) ,

Bhopal ,  Madhya Pradesh – sent  for  informat ion

3. Addi t ional  Pr inc ipal  Chief  Forest  Conservator

(Land Management) ,  Bhopal ,  Madhya Pradesh –

sent  for  informat ion

4. Chief  Forest  Conservator ,  Riwa Ci rc le,  Riwa –

sent  for  informat ion

5. Col lector ,  Dis t r ic t  Singraul i ,  Madhya Pradesh –

sent  for  informat ion

6. Forest  Div is ional  Of f icer ,  Forest  Div is ion

Singraul i  – forwarded

7. Super intendent ,  Bagdara Sanctuarty ,  Sidhi  –

sent  for  informat ion

8. Range Off icer ,  Bagdara – sent  for  informat ion

9. Execut ive Director ,  Andhra Pradesh Minera ls

Development  Corporat ion,  Vi jaywada,  Andhra
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Pradesh – forwarded for  informat ion and 

necessary act ion 

Encl . :  Est imat ion 

Sd/-  
Chief  Forest  Conservator  and 

Field Operator ,  
Sanjay Tiger Reserve,  S idhi  
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Model  Scheme/ P lan for  the compensatory plantat ion 
(Area – 25.010 hectare)  

Unirr igated 
Deta i l  of  the p lantat ion area:   
Area – 25.010 hectare 
Beet  – Bhargawan (Vi l lage – Karaundia)  

F ie ld Preparat ion year – f i rs t  year of  the p lan/  scheme 

2021 – 22 

No.  1000 plant  per hectare 

Dai ly  wage rate – 334.00 
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Sr.  

No.  

Work ’s  deta i l  Qty.  of  work Rate per uni t  

(W.D.)  

Tota l  

W.D.

Amount  Remarks 

Qty.  Uni t  W.D. In Rs.  

1.  Survey and 

demarcat ion hec.  

25.01 Ha 0.45 150.3 11.25 3759.00 Job rate 

2.  Construct ion of  the 

pakka towers 

35 Tower -  6000 -  210000.00 On the basis  of  the 

ca lculat ion 

3.  Demarcat ion in the 

area of  t reatment  type 

(Along wi th ar t ic les/  

goods) hect .  

25.01 Ha 1.00 334 25.01 8353.34 Est imated 

4.  Area Cleaning (Hect . )  25.01 Ha 4.00 1336 100.04 33413.36 Job rate 

5.  Lantana El iminat ion 

Work as per the 

requirement  of  the area 

(Medium) 

18 Ha 12.50 4175 225.00 75150.00 Job rate 
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6.  Purchasing the t reated 

pole (he ight  1.80 mtr .  

th ickness 10 x 10 cm) 

two addi t ional  pole on 

each 10t h  pole for  the 

support ,  10 percent 

addi t ional  t i l t  support  at  

the gap of  2.50 – 2.50 

mtr .  

1060 Per p iece -  135 -  143100.00 Market  value 

7.  Purchasing the 

channel ing fac ing,  

complete mater ia l  of  

s ize 3”  x  3”  made of  10 

gaze wire,  1.20 mtr .  

height  

2410 Per sq.  

mtr .  

-  110 -  265100.00 
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8.  Purchasing the barbed 

wi re 12 gaze,  two l ines 

above and one l ine 

below amongst  the 

three l ines (6 RM/ Kg) 

1000 Per kg.  -  100 -  100000.00 

9.  Purchasing the mater ia l  

cement ,  sand,  concrete 

pole f ix ing (cement  

concrete 1:3:6)  

30x30x45 = 960 p i ts 

60 percent  mater ia l ,  40 

percent  wager -  as per 

the 3890 per cubic 

meter in SOR No.  

4.1.2.2 of  the PWD) 

35 Per cu.  

Mtr .  

-  3890 -  136150.00 
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amount  of  the mater ia l  

rate 

10.  Labour work for  the 

channel ing fac ing 

( fo l lowing works be 

considered inc luded in 

the labour work) :  -   

1. Carry ing f rom the

travel  point  to pole pi t

and instal l ing the po le

in the p i t ,  to execute

the concret ing work by

prepar ing the cement

concrete (a long wi th

the labour wage) and to

2.000 Per km 85.00 28390 170.00 56780.00 
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spray the water for  the 

next  4 days 

2. Carry ing the chain

l ink or  cable f rom the

travel l ing point  to 

fac ing s i te,  by 

connect ing the cable or  

chain l ink or  the barbed 

wi th the pole and f ix  i t ,  

nai l ing,  leve l l ing the 

so i l  in the earth level  

11.  Barbed and ty ing the 

chain l ink wi th the 

b inding wire  

6000 Per r .  m.  0.16 53.44 960.00 320640.00 

12.  Digging the p i t  30 x 30 

45 cm for  the fac ing 

960 Per 

hundred 

3.8 1269.2 36.48 12184.32 

737



13.  Stacking and a l ignment 

for  d igg ing the p i t  

25010 Per 

thousand 

2.5 835 62.53 20883.35 Job rate 

14.  No.  of  d igg ing the p i t  

for  the plant ing 

45 x 45 x 45 cm 25010 Per 

hundred 

5 1670 1250.50 417667.00 job rate 

15.  30 percent  of  the 

purchase volume for 

changing the soi l  in the 

p i t  

684 cub.  Mtr .  1.5 501 1026.00 342684.00 Market  rate 

16.  15 percent  of  the 

purchase volume for 

put t ing the cow dung 

342 Cub.  Mtr .  3 1002 1026.00 342684.00 Market  rate 

17.  By making the mixture 

of  fer t i le  so i l ,  local  so i l  

25010 Per 

hundred 

1.5 501 375.15 125300.10 Job rate 
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and organic fer t i l izer ,  

put  i t  in the pi t  

18.  Making of  1 hut  L.S. 50000.00 Est imated 

19.  25 percent  of  land 

water conservat ion 

work (construct ion of  

the check dam of  s tone 

at  the rate of  100 cu. 

Mr.  per hectare) 

06.26 

hectare 

Est imated 

Construct ion of  check 

dam of  s tone 

630 Cu.mtr .  1 334 630.00 210420.00 

TOTAL 2874268.47 

20.  Other expenses 

inc luding (observat ion 

-  -  -  -  50731.53 Est imated 
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path,  not ice board,  

paint ,  l ime,  rope,  etc . )  

Tota l  2925000.00 

Sd/-   Sd/-  Sd/-  
Range Off icer ,  Bagdara Super intendent Jo int  Director  
STR, Sidh i  Bagdara Sanctuary,  Sidhi  Sanjay Tiger Reserve,  S idhi  
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Second Year 2022 – 23  of  the p lan (P lant ing work) 
(Unir r igated) 

Dai ly  wage rate – 351.00 

Sr.  
No.  

Work ’s  deta i l  Qty.  of  work Rate per uni t  
(W.D.)  

Tota l  
W.D.

Amount  Remarks 

Qty.  Uni t  W.D. In Rs.  

1.  

P lant ing work 

Plant  purchase No.  for  the 

f i rs t  p lant ing  

25010 Per p iece -  12 -  300120.00 Market  rate 

No.  of  p lant  for  exchanging 

the dead p lans – 20 percent  

5002 Per p iece -  12 -  60024.00 Market  rate 

2.  P lant  loading and unloading 30012 Per 

thousand 

4 1404 42136.85 

3.  

Transportat ion of  p lants 

(No.)  

By Truck/  t ractor 30012 Per 

hundred 

1.5 526.5 450.18 158013.18 Job rate 
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Carry ing on head for  1 km 30012 Per 

hundred 

0.4 140.4 120.048 42136.85 Job rate 

4.  Lantana mapping up 
operat ion 

13 Per hect .  8 2808 104.00 36504.00 Job rate 

5.  P lant ing 
45 x 45 x 45 cm 25010 Per 

hundred 
1.8 631.8 450.18 158013.18 Job rate 

6.  F i rs t  weeding 

In plants 25010 Per 

hundred 

1.25 438.8 312.63 109731.38 Job rate 

7.  Second weeding 

In plants 25010 Per 

hundred 

1 351 250.10 87785.10 Job rate 

8.  Th ird weeding 

In plants 25010 Per 

hundred 

1 351 250.10 87785.10 Job rate 
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9.  Spray ing the pest ic ides and 

fer t i l izer  

25010 Per 

hundred 

0.6 210.6 150.06 52671.06 Job rate 

10.  Internal  f i re secur i ty  l ine 

( l ine,  on and of f )  

6 mtr .  broad 1200 Mtr .  3.35 4.02 1411.02 Job rate 

3 mtr .  broad 800 Mtr .  2.25 1.80 631.80 Job rate 

11.  Secur i ty  2 labour 9 months 2 x 9 Per month 9126 468.00 164268.00 Est imated 

12.  I r r igat ion as per the 

avai lab i l i ty  

25010 550.00 193050.00 Est imated 

Tota l  1494281.51 

13.  Other expenses (purchasing 
the pest ic ides and fer t i l izer  
and the repai r ing work of  
inspect ion road) 

45718.49 Est imated 

Tota l  3111 1540000.00 

Sd/-   Sd/-  Sd/-  
Range Off icer ,  Bagdara Super intendent Jo int  Director  
STR, Sidh i  Bagdara Sanctuary,  Sidhi  Sanjay Tiger Reserve,  S idhi  
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Third Year of  the plan 2023 – 24 
(Unir r igated) 

Dai ly  wage rate –369.00 

Sr.  

No.  

Work ’s  deta i l  Qty.  of  work Rate per un i t  

(W.D.)  

Tota l  

W.D.

Amount  Remarks 

Qty.  Uni t  W.D. In Rs.  

1.  P lant ing expenses ( for  

the replantat ion of  the 

10 percent  p lants)  

2501 Per p iece -  14 -  35014.00 Market  rate 

2.  P lant  loading and 

unloading 

2501 Per 

thousand 

4 1476 3691.48 

3.  Transportat ion of  the 

p lants (No.)  

Market  rate 

By t ruck/  t ractor 2501 Per 

hundred 

1.5 553.5 37.52 13843.04 Job rate 

744



Carry ing on head for  1 

km 

2501 Per 

hundred 

0.4 147.6 10.004 3691.48 Job rate 

4.  Chain l ink fac ing 

repair ing work (meter)  

600 Per r .mtr .  0.12 44.28 72 26568.00 Est imated 

5.  F i rs t  weeding 

In plants 25010 Per 

hundred 

1.25 461.25 312.63 115358.63 Job rate 

6.  Second weeding 

In plants 25010 Per 

hundred 

1 369 250.10 92286.90 Job rate 

7.  Th ird wedding 

In plants 25010 Per 

hundred 

1 369 250.10 92286.90 Job rate 

8.  Spray ing the pest ic ides 

and fer t i l izer  

25010 Per 

hundred 

0.6 221.4 150.06 55372.14 Job rate 
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9.  Internal  f i re secur i ty  l ine 

( l ine,  on and of f )  

6 mtr .  broad 1200 Mtr .  3.35 1236.16 4.02 1483.38 Job rate 

3 mtr .  broad 800 Mtr .  2.25 830.25 1.80 664.20 Job rate 

10.  By Secur i ty  Commit tee /  
2 secur i ty  labour 9 
months 

12 month 9594 624.00 230256.00 Est imated 

11.  I r r igat ion as per the 
avai lab i l i ty   

25010 550.00 202950.00 Est imated 

Tota l  873466.13 
12.  Other expenses 

(purchasing the
pest ic ides and fer t i l izer  
and the repair ing work of  
inspect ion road) 

34533.87 Est imated 

Tota l  2262 908000.00 

Sd/-   Sd/-   Sd/-  
Range Off icer ,  Bagdara Super intendent Jo int  Director  
STR, Sidh i  Bagdara Sanctuary,  Sidhi  Sanjay Tiger Reserve,  S idhi  
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Fourth Year of  the p lan 2024 – 25 
(Unir r igated) 

Dai ly  wage rate – 387.00 

Sr.  

No.  

Work ’s  deta i l  Qty.  of  work Rate per uni t  

(W.D.)  

Tota l  

W.D.

Amount  Remarks 

Qty.  Uni t  W.D. In Rs.  

1.  P lant ing expenses 

( for  the

replantat ion of  the 

10 percent  p lants)  

2501 Per p iece 16 -  40016.00 Market  rate 

2.  P lant  loading and 

unloading 

2501 Per 

thousand 

4 1548 -  3871.55 

3.  Transportat ion of  

the plants (No. )  

Market  rate 
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By t ruck/  t ractor 2501 Per 

hundred 

1.5 580.5 37.52 14518.31 Job rate 

Carry ing on head 

for  1 km 

2501 Per 

hundred 

0.4 154.8 10.00 3871.55 Job rate 

4.  F i rs t  weeding 

In plants 25010 Per 

hundred 

1.25 483.75 312.63 120985.88 Job rate 

5.  Second weeding 

In plants 25010 Per 

hundred 

1 387 250.10 96788.70 Job rate 

6.  Th ird wedding 

In plants 25010 Per 

hundred 

1 387 250.10 96788.70 Job rate 

7.  Spray ing the 
pest ic ides and 
fer t i l izer  

25010 Per 
hundred 

0.6 232.2 150.06 580733.22 Job rate 
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8.  Internal  f i re
secur i ty  l ine ( l ine,  
on and of f )  
6 mtr .  broad 1200 Mtr .  3.35 1296.45 4.02 1555.74 Job rate 

3 mtr .  broad 800 Mtr .  2.25 870.75 1.80 696.60 Job rate 

9.  By Secur i ty  
Commit tee /  2  
secur i ty  labour 9  
months 

2 x 12 Per month 10062 624.00 241488.00 Est imated 

Tota l  678654.24 
10.  Other expenses 

(purchasing the 
pest ic ides and 
fer t i l izer  and the 
repair ing work of  
inspect ion road) 

25345.76 Est imated 

Tota l  1640 704000.00 

Sd/-   Sd/-   Sd/-  
Range Off icer ,  Bagdara Super intendent Jo int  Director  
STR, Sidh i  Bagdara Sanctuary,  Sidhi  Sanjay Tiger Reserve,  S idhi  
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Field preparat ion year -  F i f th Year of  the p lan 2025 – 26 
(Unir r igated) 

Dai ly  wage rate – 406.00 

Sr.  

No.  

Work ’s  deta i l  Qty.  of  work Rate per uni t  

(W.D.)  

Tota l  

W.D.

Amount  Remarks 

Qty.  Uni t  W.D. In Rs.  

1.  Chain l ink facing 

repair ing work 

(meter)  

600 Per r .  mtr .  0.12 48.72 72.00 29232.00 Est imated 

2.  F i rs t  weeding 

In plants 25010 Per 

hundred 

1.25 507.5 312.63 126925.75 Job rate 

3.  Second wedding 
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In p lants 25010 Per 

hundred 

1 406 250.10 101540.60 Job rate 

4.  Spray ing the 

pest ic ides and 

fer t i l izer  

25010 Per 

hundred 

0.6 243.6 150.06 60924.36 Job rate 

5.  Internal  f i re

secur i ty  l ine ( l ine,  

on and of f )  

6 mtr .  broad 1200 Mtr .  3.35 1360.1 4.02 1632.12 Job rate 

3 mtr .  broad 800 Mtr .  2.25 913.5 1.80 730.80 Job rate 

6.  By Secur i ty  

Commit tee /  2  

secur i ty  labour 9  

months 

2 x 12 Per month 10556 624.00 253344.00 Est imated 

Tota l  574329.63 
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7.  Other expenses 

(purchasing the 

pest ic ides and 

fer t i l izer  and the 

repair ing work of  

inspect ion road) 

205.00 20670.37 Est imated 

Tota l  1620 595000.00 

Sd/-   Sd/-  Sd/-  
Range Off icer ,  Bagdara Super intendent Jo int  Director  
STR, Sidh i  Bagdara Sanctuary,  Sidhi  Sanjay Tiger Reserve,  S idhi  
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Sixth Year of  the plan 2026 – 27 
(Unir r igated) 

Dai ly  wage rate – 426.00 

Sr.  

No.  

Work ’s  deta i l  Qty.  of  work Rate per uni t  

(W.D.)  

Tota l  W.D. Amount  Remarks 

Qty.  Uni t  W.D. In Rs.  

1.  F i rs t  weeding 

In plants 25010 Per 

hundred 

1.25 532.5 312.63 133178.25 Job rate 

2.  Internal  f i re

secur i ty  l ine ( l ine,  

on and of f )  

6 mtr .  broad 1200 Mtr .  3.35 1427 4.02 1712.52 Job rate 

3 mtr .  broad 800 Mtr .  2.25 658.5 1.80 766.80 Job rate 
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3.  By Secur i ty  

Commit tee /  2 

secur i ty  labour 9 

months 

2 x 12 Per 

month 

11076 624.00 265824.00 Est imated 

Tota l  401481.57 

4.  Other  expenses 

(purchasing the 

pest ic ides and 

fer t i l izer  and the 

repair ing work of  

inspect ion road) 

20518.43 Est imated 

Tota l  942 422000.00 

Sd/-   Sd/-   Sd/-  
Range Off icer ,  Bagdara Super intendent Jo int  Director  
STR, Sidh i  Bagdara Sanctuary,  Sidhi  Sanjay Tiger Reserve,  S idhi  
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Seventh Year of  the plan 2027 – 28 
(Unir r igated) 

Dai ly  wage rate – 447.00 
Sr.  
No.  

Work ’s  deta i l  Qty.  of  work Rate per uni t  
(W.D.)  

Tota l  W.D. Amount  Remarks 

Qty.  Uni t  W.D. In Rs.  
1.  Internal  f i re

secur i ty  l ine ( l ine,  
on and of f )  
6 mtr .  broad 1200 Mtr .  3.35 1497.45 4.02 1796.94 Job rate 
3 mtr .  broad 800 Mtr .  2.25 1005.75 1.80 804.60 Job rate 

2.  By Secur i ty  
Commit tee /  2 
secur i ty  labour 9 
months 

2 x 12 12 month 11622 624.00 278928.00 Est imated 

Tota l  281529.54 
3.  Other expenses 8470.46 Est imated 

Tota l  630 290000.00 

Sd/-   Sd/-  Sd/-  
Range Off icer ,  Bagdara Super intendent Jo int  Director  
STR, Sidh i  Bagdara Sanctuary,  Sidhi  Sanjay Tiger Reserve,  S idhi  
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Eight  Year of  the plan 2028 – 29 
(Unir r igated) 

Dai ly  wage rate – 469.00 

Sr.  
No.  

Work ’s  deta i l  Qty.  of  work Rate per uni t  
(W.D.)  

Tota l  W.D. Amount  Remarks 

Qty.  Uni t  W.D. In Rs.  
1.  Internal  f i re

secur i ty  l ine ( l ine,  
on and of f )  
6 mtr .  broad 1200 Mtr .  3.35 1571.15 6.03 2828.07 Job rate 
3 mtr .  broad 800 Mtr .  2.25 1055.25 1.80 844.20 Job rate 

2.  By Secur i ty  
Commit tee /  2 
secur i ty  labour 9 
months 

2 x 12 12 month 12194 624.00 292656.00 Est imated 

Tota l  295385.58 
3.  Other expenses 6614.42 Est imated 

Tota l  630 302000.00 
Sd/-   Sd/-   Sd/-  
Range Off icer ,  Bagdara Super intendent Jo int  Director  
STR, Sidh i  Bagdara Sanctuary,  Sidhi  Sanjay Tiger Reserve,  S idhi  
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Ninth Year of  the plan 2029 – 30 
(Unir r igated) 

Dai ly  wage rate – 492.00 

Sr.  
No.  

Work ’s  deta i l  Qty.  of  work Rate per uni t  
(W.D.)  

Tota l  W.D. Amount  Remarks 

Qty.  Uni t  W.D. In Rs.  
1.  Internal  f i re

secur i ty  l ine ( l ine,  
on and of f )  
6 mtr .  broad 1200 Mtr .  3.35 1648.2 4.02 1977.84 Job rate 
3 mtr .  broad 800 Mtr .  2.25 1107 1.80 885.60 Job rate 

2.  By Secur i ty  
Commit tee /  2 
secur i ty  labour 9 
months 

2 x 12 12 
months 

12792 624.00 307008.00 Est imated 

Tota l  309871.44 
3.  Other expenses 5128.56 Est imated 

Tota l  630 315000.00 
Sd/-   Sd/-   Sd/-  
Range Off icer ,  Bagdara Super intendent Jo int  Director  
STR, Sidh i  Bagdara Sanctuary,  Sidhi  Sanjay Tiger Reserve,  S idhi  
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Tenth Year of  the p lan 2030 – 31 
(Unir r igated) 

Dai ly  wage rate – 517.00 

Sr.  
No.  

Work ’s  deta i l  Qty.  of  work Rate per uni t  
(W.D.)  

Tota l  W.D. Amount  Remarks 

Qty.  Uni t  W.D. In Rs.  
1.  Internal  f i re

secur i ty  l ine ( l ine,  
on and of f )  
6 mtr .  broad 1200 Mtr .  3.35 1731.95 4.02 2078.34 Job rate 
3 mtr .  broad 800 Mtr .  2.25 1163.25 1.80 930.60 Job rate 

2.  By Secur i ty  
Commit tee /  2 
secur i ty  labour 9 
months 

2 x 12 12 
months 

13442 624.00 322608.00 Est imated 

Tota l  325616.94 
3.  Other expenses 4383.06 Est imated 

Tota l  630 330000.00 
Sd/-   Sd/-   Sd/-  
Range Off icer ,  Bagdara Super intendent Jo int  Director  
STR, Sidh i  Bagdara Sanctuary,  Sidhi  Sanjay Tiger Reserve,  S idhi  
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 E leventh Year of  the p lan 2031– 32 
(Unir r igated) 

Dai ly  wage rate – 543.00 

Sr.  
No.  

Work ’s  deta i l  Qty.  of  work Rate per uni t  
(W.D.)  

Tota l  W.D. Amount  Remarks 

Qty.  Uni t  W.D. In Rs.  
1.  Internal  f i re

secur i ty  l ine ( l ine,  
on and of f )  
6 mtr .  broad 1200 Mtr .  3.35 1819.05 4.02 2182.86 Job rate 
3 mtr .  broad 800 Mtr .  2.25 1221.75 1.80 977.40 Job rate 

2.  By Secur i ty  
Commit tee /  2 
secur i ty  labour 9 
months 

2 x 12 12 
months 

14118 624.00 338832.00 Est imated 

Tota l  341992.26 
3.  Other expenses 3007.74 Est imated 

Tota l  630 345000.00 

Sd/-   Sd/-   Sd/-  
Range Off icer ,  Bagdara Super intendent Jo int  Director  
STR, Sidh i  Bagdara Sanctuary,  Sidhi  Sanjay Tiger Reserve,  S idhi  
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Break-up of the Model  plantation 25.010 hecrate (unirr igated) 

Sr.  No.  Finance Year Work Detai l  Wage Rate 
(with 5% 

increment 
for each 

year)  

Amount Area ( in 
Hect. )  

Per 
Hectare 

Expenses 

Remarks 

1.  F i rs t  year (2021-

22) 

F ie ld mak ing 

work 

334.00 2925000.00 25.01 116953.22 

2.  Second year 

(2022-23) 

P lantat ion 

work 

351.00 1540000.00 25.01 61575.37 

3.  Th ird year (2023-

24) 

Maintenance 

work 

369.00 908000.00 25.01 36305.48 

4.  Fourth  year 

(2024-25) 

Maintenance 

work 

387.00 704000.00 25.01 28148.74 
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5.  F i f th year (2025-

26) 

Maintenance 

work 

406.00 595000.00 25.01 23790.48 

6.  S ix th year (2026-

27) 

Maintenance 

work 

426.00 422000.00 25.01 16873.25 

7.  Seventh year 

(2027-28) 

Maintenance 

work 

447.00 290000.00 25.01 11595.36 

8.  E ighth year 

(2028-29) 

Maintenance 

work 

469.00 302000.00 25.01 12075.17 

9.  Ninth year 

(2029-30) 

Maintenance 

work 

492.00 315000.00 25.01 12594.96 

10.  Tenth year 

(2030-31) 

Maintenance 

work 

517.00 330000.00 25.01 13194.72 
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11.  E leven year 
(2031-32) 

Maintenance 
work 

543.00 345000.00 25.01 13794.48 

Total  (of  expenses in eleven years) 8676000.00 25.01 346901.24 

1.  Work of  fa i th (JFM etc. )  5% of  
the expenses of  tota l  11 years 

5% 433800.00 25.01 17345.06 

2.  Human Resources Development  
Work – 1% of  the expenses of  
tota l  11 years 

1% 86760.00 25.01 3469.01 

3.  Valuat ion and moni tor ing work – 
4% of  the expenses of  tota l  11 
years 

4% 347040.00 25.01 13876.05 

Second total  (along with expenses in 11 years) 9543600.00 25.01 381591.36 

4.  Work charge cont ingency and 
superv is ion 10% (second) 

10% 954360.00 25.01 38159.14 

Grand total  10497960.00 25.01 419750.50 

Sd/-   Sd/-  Sd/-  
Range Off icer ,  Bagdara Super intendent Jo int  Director  
STR, Sidh i  Bagdara Sanctuary,  Sidhi  Sanjay Tiger Reserve,  S idhi  
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CERTIFICATE  

I  have conducted the s i te inspect ion/  survey of  the 

proposed s i te for  the al ternat ive p lantat ion in l ieu of  

the s i te ef fected by the Sul iyar i  Coal  Mines.  Af ter 

the inspect ion/  survey,  the s i te is  found to be f i t  for 

the plantat ion.  

Sd/-  
Range/  Area Off icer  
Bagdara Sanctuary 

STR, Sidh i ,  Sidh i  
(Madhya Pradesh) 
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I  have conducted the s i te  inspect ion/  survey of  

the proposed si te for  the a l ternat ive plantat ion in  

l ieu of  the s i te ef fected by the Sul iyar i  Coal  Mines. 

Af ter  the inspect ion/  survey,  the s i te is  found to be 

f i t  for  the plantat ion. 

Sd/-  
Super intendent 

Bagdara Sanctuary 
STR, Sidh i ,  

(Madhya Pradesh) 
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I  have cert i f ied the inspect ion of  the s i te 

inspect ion/  survey of  the proposed s i te for  the 

a l ternat ive p lantat ion in l ieu of  the s i te ef fected by 

the Sul iyar i  Coal  Mines made by the Super intendent  

and the Area Off icer ,  Bagdara Sanctuary.  Af ter  the 

inspect ion/  survey,  the s i te is  found to be f i t  for  the 

p lantat ion.  

Sd/-  
Jo int  Director  

STR, Sidh i ,  
(Madhya Pradesh) 

Approval  

Sd/-  
Chief  Forest  Conservator  and Area Contro l ler  

STR, Sidh i  (Madhya Pradesh) 
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Treatment Map Showing the proposed 

compensatory afforestation (CA) Land for 

APMDC in vi l lage – Karaundiya,  Tehsi l  – 

Chitrangi ,  Distr ict  – Singaraul i ,  State M.P.  

Treatment  Map in Scale:  1:15000 

MAP 

Sd/-   Sd/-  Sd/-  
Range Off icer SDO Div.  Forest  Of f .  

(TRUE TRANSLATED COPY) 
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ANNEXURE P -  

Off ice of  Chief  Forest  Conservator  and Field 
Operator ,  Sanjay Tiger Reserve  

Shiva j i  Nagar,  Naudhia,  Dist r ic t  – S idhi ,  486661 
(Madhya Pradesh) 

ORDER  

No. /M.C. /2020/  848/   S idh i ,  Date:  31.08.2020 

By us ing the power conferred under the 

Memorandum No. /  621/  Rule/  Four/  Bhopal  dated 

30.09.2003 of  the Department  of  F inance,  Government 

of  Madhya Pradesh,  the Super intendent ,  Bagdara 

Sanctuary v ide i ts  let ter  No. /  451 dated 13.08.2020 and 

the Range Off icer ,  Bagdara Sanctuary v ide i ts  let ter  

No. /  544 dated 10.08.2020,  the technical  approval  of  

the project  for  the 11 years al ternat ive af forestat ion/  

t ree p lant ing/  p lantat ion work is  hereby approved/ 

granted as per the fo l lowing deta i ls :  -  

Sr .  

No.  

Beet  

Name 

Vi l lage 

Name 

Area 

( in 

Hect . )  

Invest .  Amt.  

( for  11 years)  

1.  B icchi  B icchi  31.26 13098250.00 

Total :  -  31.26 13098250.00 

The expenses to  be made on the aforesaid pro ject  w i l l  

be detachable under the CAMPA column: -   
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Terms:  -  

1. In the let ter  No.  land survey/  budget /  ten/  1415,

dated 24.02.2004 of  the Chief  Forest

Conservator  (Land-Survey),  Bhopal ,  Madhya

Pradesh regarding the success of  the

al ternat ive t ree plant ing,  the percentage of  the

al ive/  l iv ing p lants w i l l  be necessar i ly  at least  75

percent  in compl iance of  the inst ruct ion/  order

passed by the Hon’b le Supreme Court  in the IA

No.  574 dated 08.09.2000.  In th is  sequence,  the

Pr inc ipal  Chief  Forest  Conservator  by

recons ider ing on th is  point /  issue,  has issue the

fo l lowing inst ruct ions:  -

2. In a l l  the al ternat ive plantat ions/  t ree p lant ing,

the percentage of  the a l ive/  l iv ing t rees should

not  be less than 75 percent  as per the

instruct ion of  the Hon’b le Supreme Court  in the

IA No.  574 dated 08.09.2000.

3. The plan of  the a l ternat ive plantat ions/  t ree

plant ing be made ser ious ly  and the port ion of

the plan of  technica l  and f inanc ial  be made/

p lanned in such a way that  i t  proves helpful  in

mainta in ing the percentage of  the al ive/  l iv ing

768



plants at least  75 percent .  The ca lculat ion of  the 

percentage of  the al ive/  l iv ing be made in the 

month of  May in each of  the year.  

4. In case the No.  of  a l ive/  l iv ing t rees reduce more

than 75 percent  as per the determinat ion/

f ixat ion of  the Hon’b le Supreme Court ,  the said

t ree p lant ing/  p lantat ion would not  be kept  in the

category of  the a l ternat ive t ree plant ing/

p lantat ion and the necessary d isc ip l inary act ion

wi l l  be taken against  the accused of f icers/

employees for  such fa i lure.

5. The work  wi l l  be executed as per  the ru les  of  the

approved plan and the labours/  workers

engaged in the work wi l l  be paid  as per  the da i ly

wage f ixed by the Government .

6. The increment  at  the rate of  10 percent  in  the

wage per year has been provis ioned in the

pro ject  report ,  s t i l l  in  case the wage is

increment  more than th is  rate,  then the

di f ference amount  wi l l  be pa id by the concerned

inst i tute/  organizat ion.

Sd/-  
(AK Mishra) 

Chief  Forest  Conservator  and 
Field Operator ,  

Sanjay Tiger Reserve,  S idhi  
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No./M.C. /2020/  4544/ 
S idhi ,  Date:  31.08.2020 

Copy to: -  

1. Accountant  General ,  Gwal ior ,  Madhya Pradesh

– sent  for  informat ion

2. Pr inc ipal  Chief  Forest  Conservator  (Wi ld L i fe) ,

Bhopal ,  Madhya Pradesh – sent  for  informat ion

3. Addi t ional  Pr inc ipal  Chief  Forest  Conservator

(Land Management) ,  Bhopal ,  Madhya Pradesh –

sent  for  informat ion

4. Chief  Forest  Conservator ,  Riwa Ci rc le,  Riwa –

sent  for  informat ion

5. Col lector ,  Dis t r ic t  Singraul i ,  Madhya Pradesh –

sent  for  informat ion

6. Forest  Div is ional  Of f icer ,  Forest  Div is ion

Singraul i  – forwarded

7. Super intendent ,  Bagdara Sanctuary,  Sidh i  –

sent  for  informat ion

8. Range Off icer ,  Bagdara – sent  for  informat ion

9. Execut ive Director ,  Andhra Pradesh Minera ls

Development  Corporat ion,  Vi jaywada,  Andhra

Pradesh – forwarded for  informat ion and

necessary act ion

Encl . :  Est imat ion 

Sd/-  
Chief  Forest  Conservator  and 

Field Operator ,  
Sanjay Tiger Reserve,  S idhi  
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Model  Scheme for  the compensatory p lantat ion/  
af forestat ion (Area – 31.260 hectare)  

Unirr igated 

Deta i l  of  the p lantat ion area:   

Area – 31.260 hectare 

Beet  – Bicchi  (V i l lage – Bicchi)  

F ie ld Preparat ion year – f i rs t  year of  the p lan/  scheme 

2021 – 22 

No.  1000 plant  per hectare 

Dai ly  wage rate – 334.00 
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Sr.  

No.  

Work ’s  deta i l  Qty.  of  work Rate per uni t  

(W.D.)  

Tota l  

W.D.

Amount  Remarks 

Qty.  Uni t  W.D. In Rs.  

1.  Survey and 

demarcat ion hec.  

31.26 Ha 0.45 150.3 14.07 4698.38 Job rate 

2.  Construct ion of  the 

pakka towers 

52 Tower -  6000 -  312000.00 On the basis  of  the 

ca lculat ion 

3.  Demarcat ion in the 

area of  t reatment  type 

(Along wi th ar t ic les/  

goods) hect .  

31.26 Ha 1.00 334 31.26 10440.84 Est imated 

4.  Area Cleaning (Hect . )  31.26 Ha 4.00 1336 125.04 41763.36 Job rate 

5.  Lantana El iminat ion 

Work as per the 

requirement  of  the area 

(Medium) 

27 Ha 12.50 4175 337.50 112725.00 Job rate 
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6.  Purchasing the t reated 

pole (he ight  1.80 mtr .  

th ickness 10 x 10 cm) 

two addi t ional  pole on 

each 10t h  pole for  the 

support ,  10 percent 

addi t ional  t i l t  support  at  

the gap of  2.50 – 2.50 

mtr .  

1185 Per p iece -  135 -  159975.00 Market  value 

7.  Purchasing the 

channel ing fac ing,  

complete mater ia l  of  

s ize 3”  x  3”  made of  10 

gaze wire,  1.20 mtr .  

height   

2690 Per sq.  

mtr .  

-  110 -  295900.00 
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8.  Purchasing the barbed 

wi re 12 gaze,  two l ines 

above and one l ine 

below amongst  the 

three l ines (6 RM/ Kg) 

1120 Per kg.  -  100 -  112000.00 

9.  Purchasing the mater ia l  

cement ,  sand,  concrete 

pole f ix ing (cement  

concrete 1:3:6)  

30x30x45 = 1075 pi ts  

(60 percent  mater ia l  at  

the rate of  3890 per cu.  

Mtr .  in SOR No.  4.1.2.2 

of  PWD, @ 40 percent 

wage  -  amount  of  the 

mater ia l  rate 

39 Per cu.  

Mtr .  

-  3890 -  151710.00 
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10.  Labour work for  the 

channel ing fac ing 

( fo l lowing works be 

considered inc luded in 

the labour work) :  -   

1. Carry ing f rom the

travel  point  to pole pi t

and instal l ing the po le

in the p i t ,  to execute

the concret ing work by

prepar ing the cement

concrete (a long wi th

the labour wage) and to

spray the water for  the

next  4 days

2.236 Per km 85.00 28390 190.06 63480.04 
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2. Carry ing the chain

l ink or  cable f rom the

travel l ing point  to 

fac ing s i te,  by 

connect ing the cable or  

chain l ink or  the barbed 

wi th the pole and f ix  i t ,  

nai l ing,  leve l l ing the 

so i l  in the earth level  

11.  Barbed and ty ing the 

chain l ink wi th the 

b inding wire  

6710 Per r .  m.  0.16 53.44 1073.60 358582.40 

12.  Digging the p i t  30 x 30 

x 45 cm for  the fac ing 

1075 Per 

hundred 

3.8 1269.2 40.85 13643.90 

13.  Stacking and a l ignment 

for  d igg ing the p i t  

31260 Per 

thousand 

2.5 835 78.15 26102.10 Job rate 
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14.  No.  of  d igg ing the p i t  

for  the plant ing 

45 x 45 x 45 cm 31260 Per 

hundred 

5 1670 1563.00 522042.00 job rate 

15.  30 percent  of  the 

purchase volume for 

changing the soi l  in the 

p i t  

856 cub.  Mtr .  1.5 501 1284.00 428856.00 Market  rate 

16.  15 percent  of  the 

purchase volume for 

put t ing the cow dung 

428 Cub.  Mtr .  3 1002 1284.00 428856.00 Market  rate 

17.  By making the mixture 

of  fer t i le  so i l ,  local  so i l  

and organic fer t i l izer ,  

put  i t  in the pi t  

31260 Per 

hundred 

1.5 501 468.90 156612.60 Job rate 

18.  Making of  2 huts L.S. 240.00 100000.00 Est imated 
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19.  25 percent  of  land 

water conservat ion 

work (construct ion of  

the check dam of  s tone 

at  the rate of  100 cu. 

Mr.  per hectare) 

07.82 

hectare 

Est imated 

Construct ion of  check 

dam of  s tone 

785 Cu.mtr .  1 334 785.00 262190.00 

TOTAL 3561577.62 

20.  Other expenses 

inc luding (observat ion 

path,  not ice board,  

paint ,  l ime,  rope,  etc . )  

103422.38 Est imated 

Grand Total 3665000.00 

Sd/-   Sd/-   Sd/-  
Range Off icer ,  Bagdara Super intendent Jo int  Director  
STR, Sidh i  Bagdara Sanctuary,  Sidhi  Sanjay Tiger Reserve,  S idhi  
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Second Year of  the plan (Plant ing work) 2022 – 23  
(Unir r igated) 

Dai ly  wage rate – 351.00 

Sr.  
No.  

Work ’s  deta i l  Qty.  of  work Rate per uni t  
(W.D.)  

Tota l  
W.D.

Amount  Remarks 

Qty.  Uni t  W.D. In Rs.  

1.  

P lant ing work 

Plant  purchase No.  for  the 

f i rs t  p lant ing  

31260 Per p iece -  12 -  375120.00 Market  rate 

No.  of  p lant  for  exchanging 

the dead p lans – 20 percent  

6252 Per p iece -  12 -  75024.00 Market  rate 

2.  P lant  loading and unloading 37512 Per 
thousand 

4 1404 52666.85 

3.  

Transportat ion of  the Plants 

(No.)  

By Truck/  t ractor 37512 Per 

hundred 

1.5 526.5 562.68 197500.68 Job rate 
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